

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT NAGPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 137 OF 2025

In

STAMP NO. OF

Shankar S/o Vithobaji Nikore ....PETITIONER

V/S

Sulbha W/o Manoj Nikore ....RESPONDENT

TIWARI SANDEEP BADELAL for Petitioner

LATA GAJANAN TIPLE for Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. M. NERLIKAR J**

**DATE : 4th September, 2025**

**P.C. :**

BY CONSENT, S.O. TO 17/9/2025.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**